



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

TUESDAY, THE 7th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 32814/2013

Between:

1.P.RAMANJANEYULU,, S/O. P.PEDDANNA, AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS,
OCC: ATTENDER, OIO.EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, ANDHRA PRADESH
EDUCATION AND WELFARE INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, PENNAR BHAVAN, ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR
DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND WELFARE
INFRASTRUCTURE, DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, REP.BY ITS
MANAGING DIRECTOR. 4TH FLOOR, RAJIV VIDYA MISSION
BUILDINGS, SCERT COMPOUND, HYDERABAD-500 001
- 2.THE ANDHRA PRADESH SCHEDULE CASTE COOPERATIVE,
FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED, REP. BY ITS MANAGING
DIRECTOR, MASAB TANK, HYDERABAD,
- 3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND CHAIRMAN, ANANTAPUR,
ANANTAPUR DISTRICT.
- 4.THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, DISTRICT SCHEDULE CASTE
COOPERATIVE SERVICE LIMITED, PENNAR BHAVAN,ANANTAPUR,
ANANTAPUR DISTRICT.
- 5.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND
WELFARE INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
PENNAR BHAVAN, ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in not paying the annual grade increments and also not fixing the revised pay scales from the year 1998 onwards in illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently to direct the respondents to pay annual grade increments and also not fixing the revised pay scales from time to time from the year 1998 onwards and pass.

IA NO: 1 OF 2013(WPMP 40812 OF 2013)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to pay annual grade increments and also fix the revised pay scales from time to time, from the year 1998 onwards while considering the representations of the petitioner, pending disposal of the Writ Petition and to pass.

IA NO: 4 OF 2013(WPMP 190176 OF 2013)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. C H SATISH KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.
2. GANDRALA RATHNA KUMAR SC For APSCCFC LTD

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN**WRIT PETITION No:32814 of 2013****ORDER:**

There is no representation for the petitioner, in spite of posting the matter under the caption “for dismissal”.

2. On 16.06.2026 and 30.06.2026 also, there was no representation for the petitioner.

3. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed for default. Interim order, if any, deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous Petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

07.07.2026
SCH

289

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

W.P.No.32814 of 2013

Date: 07.07.2026

SCH